Federal Acquisition Service Response to Data and Documentation Request
14 July 2007
During the June 16 meeting, the Panel requested FAS provide responses to the following: 
I. How often PRC triggered?
RESPONSE: Price reduction modifications account for approximately 6% of our modification actions.  However, there are some major caveats with this data.  

This data was pulled from January 2007 through July 2007 from FSS-19, which included 13,854 modifications.  In addition, FSS-19 only has the ability currently to record a single modification action even though the modification may have awarded multiple modification actions types, e.g. an addition, deletion, and price reduction.  However, for the same time-period we conducted a supervisory review of 225 contract modification actions.  This review revealed even though one modification action type was recorded in FSS-19, 22% of those modifications contained more than one modification action type.  Accordingly, it is highly likely that this number is higher than 6%.  It is important to note our data collection for the supervisory review was done at a 95% level of confidence.  

FAS is taking proactive steps to address the quality of modification action data through implementation of a project that is improving the categorization and controls of modification actions in FSS-19.  One of the project's improvements will be to record multiple modification action types within a single contract modification.

2. For each schedule the following data is requested:
-number of new contracts awards for FY 06 and FY07

-dollar value of sales per schedule by special item number (SIN)

-number of transactions (task & delivery orders) per schedule

-IFF per schedule (FY06 and FY07

-number of 1102 per schedule or Acquisition Center

RESPONSE: See Excel documents provided
    3. Policy guidance: (1) economic price adjustment (EPA)-what is the policy guidance that informs the contracting officers on how to do and EPA up or down; (2) PR- use external; track performance against?; internal guidance

RESPONSE:  See PDF documents 

4. Status of the DoD/GSA MOU pricing study

RESPONSE: DoD/GSA Memorandum of Agreement provides that GSA will perform a comprehensive review of targeted GSA schedules to ensure competitive market pricing has been established. In progress,  FAS awarded a Blanket Purchase Agreement (BPA) to Censeo Consulting Services for market research, analysis, benchmarking, and management consulting services related to MAS contract pricing. 

· Empirically determine if MAS prices reflect competitive market pricing;

· Determine whether the use of the Schedules program results in savings vis-à-vis the commercial market and other Government contract vehicles;

· Propose a methodology for periodically refreshing Schedule prices to reflect the latest best practices in commercial pricing; and

· Propose operational plans and strategic directions for improving the pricing of MAS contracts.

Censeo has conducted an initial scoping task to determine the most cost-effective approach for assessing MAS contract pricing. The task included interviewing key GSA stakeholders to validate an overall scope and analytical approach that ensures alignment with customers’ goals and needs. Key findings as result of the interviews were:

· Price benchmarking is an essential component of the assessment. 

· There is value in assessing Government best practices around Schedule use.

· The assessment also should address the broad question of “Are Schedules a good value?”

GSA is awaiting a proposal from Censeo to perform an assessment with respect to Schedule 70. The primary objectives of the assessment are to: 

· Identify the range of pricing discount levels that are achieved through use of the Schedules

· Document Government best practices around Schedule use and their implications to achieved pricing levels

A secondary objective of the assessment includes defining and communicating the value proposition of the Schedules program.

Future task orders against the BPA will address the assessment of additional schedules.

5. Update on Johnson & Johnson study which addressed the value proposition of the schedules program

RESPONSE:  See response above
6. Basis of award of MFC vs. other method

RESPONSE:  FAS does not collect this data or has access to such data
7 Customer discounts on schedule buy- why; when; how successful; what are criteria for schedule competes?
 RESPONSE: FAS does not collect this data or has access to such data

8. How many contractors routinely compete?; how many respond?
RESPONSE: FAS does not collect this data or has access to such data
